# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

### Chapter 43.

An Act Authorizing the Town of Cape Elizabeth to Adopt a Corporate Seal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorizing town of Cape Elizabeth to adopt a corporate seal. The inhabitants of the town of Cape Elizabeth are hereby authorized and empowered to adopt a corporate seal, and to use said seal in all of its official acts where a seal is required.

Approved March 15, 1921.

#### Chapter 44.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Matagamon Towboat Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter of Matagamon Towboat Company extended. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Matagamon Towboat Company which were granted by chapter two hundred and fifty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five and extended by chapter eighty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, are hereby extended to March seventeenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

Approved March 15, 1921.

### Chapter 45.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Five Hundred and One of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-nine, Relating to the Charter of Maine Central Institute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1889, c. 501, § 2; relating to the manner of choosing trustees of the Maine Central Institute, amended. Section two of chapter five hundred and one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended by striking out the words "Maine Free Baptist Association, Incorporated by an Act Approved February Twenty-six, Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-nine," and substituting therefor the following words: 'United Baptist Convention of Maine,' so that the section when amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Trustees heretofore selected by Maine Free Baptist Association to be hereafter selected by United Baptist Convention of Maine. The said board of trustees shall be divided into five classes of not more than five persons each, the first five published in the last catalogue of said institute shall constitute the first class, the second five

the second class, and so on through the said list, and the term of office of the first class shall expire at the time of the annual meeting of said board of trustees in the year eighteen hundred and ninety, the term of office of the second class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, of the third class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two, of the fourth class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and of the fifth class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and of the fifth class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four, and beginning at the time of the annual meeting of the said board of trustees in eighteen hundred and ninety, five persons shall be annually chosen as members of said board to hold office five years each, two of the said five members to be chosen by the said board of trustees and three by the United Baptist Convention of Maine.'

Approved March 17, 1921.

### Chapter 46.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Five Hundred and Seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-six, Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Kendall's Mills Village Corporation," as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-one.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1856, c. 574, § 2; 1891, c. 139; relating to the incorporation of the Kendall's Mills Village Corporation, amended. Section two of chapter five hundred and seventy-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-six, entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Kendall's Mills Village Corporation," as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, is hereby amended by striking out the word "and" in the twelfth line thereof and adding to said section at the end thereof, the following words, 'and for sprinkling the streets within said corporation limits,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Authority for sprinkling the streets added to the purposes. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with the power at any legal meeting called for the purposes to raise money to defray the expenses of a night watch, of a police, and all other necessary measures, for the better security of life and property, and for the promotion of good order, and the observance of the laws within its limits; for purchasing and keeping in repair engines and other apparatus for the extinguishment of fires, for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts to supply water; for the erection and keeping in repair suitable engine houses; for organizing and maintaining an efficient fire department; for ringing the bell, for constructing and maintaining public sewers within said corporation limits; and for sprinkling the streets within said corporation limits.'

Approved March 17, 1921.